

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC14-398

ROBERT L. HENRY,

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....  
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)  
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, FL

CELIA A. TERENCE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 0656879  
1515 N. Flagler Dr.  
Ste. 900  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone (561) 837-5000

Counsel for Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i  
AUTHORITIES CITED.....ii  
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6  
ARGUMENT.....

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING HENRY’S FACIAL AND AS APPLIED CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO *FLA. STAT.* §922.052.

.....7

ISSUE II

HENRY’S CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH WARRANT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT DID NOT INCLUDE THE DATE AND TIME OF HIS EXECUTION WAS PROPERLY DENIED BY THE TRIAL COURT (RESTATED)

.....15

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING HENRY’S SUCCESSIVE MOTION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF (AND THEIR AMENDMENTS) AS TO HIS “AS-APPLIED” CHALLENGE TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE USE OF MIDAZOLAM WHERE HIS ALLEGATIONS DID NOT WARRANT RELIEF (RESTATED)

.....21

CONCLUSION.....32  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33  
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Baze v. Rees,  
553 U.S. 35, 128 S. Ct. 1520, 170 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2008) . 21, 22,  
23, 30

Blitch v. Buchanan,  
131 So. 151 (Fla. 1930) ..... 14, 18

Brewer v. Landrigan,  
131 S. Ct. 445, (2010) ..... 22

Bundy v. Dugger,  
850 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 18

Campbell v. Stte,  
125 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2013) ..... 17

Carroll v. State,  
114 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 2013) ..... 18, 20

Chavez v. D.O.C.,  
2014 WL 552856 (11th Cir. February 12, 2014) ..... 30

Crist v. Florida Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc,  
978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008) ..... 10

Farmer v. Brennan,  
511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970, 128 L.Ed.2d 811 (1994) ..... 22

Foster v. State,  
810 So.2d 910 (Fla. 2002) ..... 23

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal and Corr. Complex,  
442 U.S. 1 (1979) ..... 19

GTC, Inc. v. Edgar,  
967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007) ..... 10

Helling v. McKinney,  
509 U.S. 25, 113 S.Ct. 2475, 125 L.Ed.2d 22 (1993) ..... 22

Herra v. Collins,  
506 U.S. 390 (1993) ..... 19

<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1981) .....	16, 17, 20
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2008) .....	27
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor,</u> 19 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1944) .....	13
<u>Jarvis v. Chapman,</u> 159 So. 282. (Fla. 1935) .....	14, 19, 20
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</u> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007) .....	22, 23
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 2013 WL 6869010 (Fla. Dec. 19, 2013) .....	passim
<u>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard,</u> 523 U.S. 272, 118 S.Ct. 1244, 140 L.Ed.2d 387 (1998) .....	19
<u>Pardons v. Dumschat,</u> 452 U.S. 458 (1981) .....	20
<u>Parole Comm'n v. Lockett,</u> 620 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1993) .....	18
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000) .....	23
<u>State v. Schoop,</u> 653 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 1995) .....	17
<u>Sullivan v. Askew,</u> 348 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1977) .....	18
<u>Tucker v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1990) .....	17
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 70 So.3d 525 (Fla. 2011) .....	30
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 70 So.3d 530 (Fla. 2011) .....	22

**STATUTES**

Fla. Const. Art. 4, §1..... 13

Fla. Stat. §922..... 16

Fla. Stat. § 922.06(1)..... 20

Fla. Stat. §922.052..... passim

Fla. Stat. §922.052(2)..... 14, 15

Fla. Stat. §922.052(2) (b)..... 11

Fla. Stat. §922.052(4)..... 14, 15

Fla. Stat. §922.952(b)..... 7

Fla. Stat. §924.066 and 924.09..... 20

Fla. Stat. §924.33..... 17

**RULES**

Fla. R.App. P. 9.210(a) (2)..... 33

Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.851-3.853..... 20

Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.851(e) (2) (C)..... 27, 31
